By Regd. A.D.

From:-

To

Hardik Ashokbhai Halani, Plot No. 484, Ward-5/B, ADIPUR-370205 Dist. Kutch (Gujarat)



19.09.2022

Dear Sir,

Appellate Authority & Deputy Chairperson, Cochin Port Authority, Willngdon Island, KOCHI-682009

Filing an appeal under Right to Information Act 2005 against the Public Information Officer & Chief Account Officer for not providing the information asked for.

With reference to the above I have to state that I had sought an information from Public Information Officer & Chief Account Officer (Photocopy of RTI application attached) The prescribed application under Right to Information Act 2005, had been filed by me with the concerned PIO on 28.07.2022 sent through Registered Post. As per the provisions of the act, the information asked for is to be provided to the applicant within one calendar month from the date of application made, but to-day one month has been elapsed the concerned PIO has not taken pain to provide the above details.

As such as per the Norms laid down in the aforestated act I hereby file my appeal against the concerned PIO and request you to please register my appeal on record and do the needful in respect of my application.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

HustikA (Hardik Ashok Halani)

Encl: Copy of application under RTI

cwc: - State Chief Information Commissioner, TC 14, 2071, Punnen Rd, Near Jacobs Junction, Vanross, Palayam, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala 695001 ......for information and your intervention in this matter will

> NOI PTIAppeel NOI Putup New Putup

be highly appreciated.

### Form of application

PIO from which information is required

Chief Account Officer, &

Public Information Offler,

Cochin Port Authority,

Willngdon Island,

KOCHI-682009

KERALA

A. Contact Details

1. Name of the Applicant :- Hardik Ashokbhai Halani,

2. a) Mailing Address :- Plot No. 484, Ward-5/B, Adipur-370205

Dist Kutch (Gujarat)

b) Tel. No

c) E-mail

- hardiketashish.in

3. Whether a citizen of India

B. Details of information sought

1. Nature of information sought

(a) Life & liberty of the person

Yes

(Please √ Mark)

(b) Other than (a)

2. Type of information required (a) Copy of documents

(b) Inspection of records

	A
11 0	Tek-11
410%	0 2
11	

			V
$\checkmark$	Yes		No
-	Yes	V	No
	Yes	1	No

HIRAFLY SUC RE0123602351H TVR:8221 RL COPALPURI SO (37024 Counter Moi2.29/07/2027.74 Hiddin Post To:CHIEF ACCOUNT.COCHIN PURT AUTH PIN:682009. North End SO Frea:HARDIK A HALANI.484 58 Mt:200ms Amt:25.00(Cash) (Track on www.indianost.cov.in) (Dial 1800266688) (Mear Masks, Stay Safe)

(c) Sample of material		Yes V No
(d) Other information		
3. (a) Whether information sought relates to third	ا ا	
party?	Yes	√ No

(b) If yes his/her name & address

4. Specify the particulars of information required for :-Waivered of Ground Rent (Container Storage Charges)

1. How much Rupees Ground Rent (Container Storage Charges) waivered to CONCOR, details require month wise. (Pandemic Period)

5. Time period for which information is required :- From 22.03.220 to 30.06.2020

Yes

6. Whether applicant belongs to BPL category: Yes

Proof of BPL attached

7. Details of fee paid

Rs.10/- Postal Order attached with application form.

V No

Hardik

N.A.

Signature of Applicant

Date:- 28.07.2022

\* Application may preferably be submitted directly to the Public Information Officer concerned to avoid delay.

वीस ३भिया २ म ३१ ठ०का का त्या क 2011.001 करना वीस रुपये हराइद रुद्धा होए उपने विज्ञती रुपकाणि व चोर बाक महानिवेशक DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POSTS PAY TO A 8 CAO Pore Authority Cochin वीस लपए की रक्षम THE SUM OF RUPEES TWENTY ONLY जनीशन COMMISSION संबंध 1.00 RUPEE 000 540 20.00 Rs राक दिकट वेषक अपना नाम और एक पहाँ सिंख देव SENDER MÁ POSTAGE STAMPS HL IN HIR MART dik A. Hailan AT THE POST OFFICE AT IN 4.84 Lidna UD: के इकियर, में. लड़ा करें 1. STRASTER नीने मा विविश DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE 03G 779611

255





Dated: 01.11.2022

# No. GAD/PS TO DY.CM/11266/2022

Sub: Information under the RTI Act, 2005- reg.

Ref:-

- 1. Your request dated 28.07.2022 2. CPIO's reply dated 30.08.2022
- 3. RTI appeal dated 19.09.2022
- 4. CPIO's email 12.10.2022
- 4. 01 10 3 01101 12: 10:22

I have considered your RTI appeal dated 19.09.2022.

It is seen that the information sought vide your RTI application dated 28.07.2022 has been furnished in the address provided, by the CPIO vide his letter dated 30.08.2022 (copy enclosed), but the same was returned undelivered. The CPIO has again sent the reply by Registered Post with A/D on 12.10.2022 (copy enclosed) and also furnished the same in the email ID provided in your RTI Appeal. The reply furnished by the CPIO has also been published in CoPA website <u>www.cochinport.gov.in</u> – under the tab - Citizen Corner – RTI-Applications/Appeals and Replies.

In view of the above, your appeal dated 19.09.2022 is disposed off.

It is also informed that a Second Appeal, if any, against the above decision shall lie within ninety days from the date of receipt of this communication, with the Chief Information Commissioner. The name, and address of the Chief Information Commissioner are given below:

Shri. Y.K. Sinha Chief Information Commissioner Room No. 401, IVth Floor, CIC Bhawan Baba Gangnath Marg Munirka, New Delhi – 110 067

ours faithfully

(Vikas Narwal, IAS) Appellate Authority/Dy. Chairperson Cochin Port Authority, Cochin – 682009

То

Shri. Hardik Ashokbhai Halani, Plot No.484, Ward-5/B, ADIPUR-370 205, Dist. Kutch (Gujarat)

कोचिन पत्तन प्राधिकरण विसिंगठन आईतैण्ड कोविन - 682 009 भारत Cochin Port Authority Willingdon Island Cochin - 682 009 India





#### संख्या / B3/20/RTI/2022/T

दिनांक/dt:30.08.2022

To

 Sri.Hardik Ashokbhai Halani
Plot No.484, Ward-5/B, Kutćh Dist, Gujarat, Adipur-370 205

Sir.

Sub:- Information sought under RTI Act, 2005 Ref:- Your request 28.07.2022 received this office on 04.08.2022.

Please refer to the above. Your request for details regarding the ground rent waiver to M/s CONCOR from 22.03.2020 to 30.06.2020 has been examined and this is to inform you that no waiver on ground rent has been given to M/s. CONCOR during the period from 22.03.2020 to 30.06.2020.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Yours faithfully,

CPIO/TRAFFIC MANAGER (TRAFFIC DEPARTMENT)

Copy to:- RTI Cell, GAD, CoPA.

UNE DESENTER 1 2 OCT 2022

HX-

TRAFFIC MANAGER'S OFFICE

कोचिन पत्तन प्राधिकरण दूसरी मंजिल | नया प्रशासनिक भवन | विल्लिंगडन आईलैण्ड | कोचिन - 682 009 • Cochin Port Authority 2<sup>rd</sup> Floor | New Administrative Building | Willingdon Island | Cochin - 682 009 www.cochinport.gov.in | tm@cochinport.gov.in | Tel: +91484 2666418, +91484 2582200 | Fax: +91484 2666418

#### **RTI** reply

From : Traffic Manager <tm@cochinport.gov.in>

### Subject : RTI reply

- To : hardik@tashish.in
- Cc: Vikas Narwal <deputychairman@cochinport.gov.in>, Meera Krishna <meera.krishna@cochinport.gov.in>
- Bcc : Dinesan MK <dinesan.mk@cochinport.gov.in>, Business Support . <business\_support@cochinport.gov.in>

Sir,

It is given to understood that you have filed an appeal petition with regard to your RTI query dtd 28.07.2022. In this regard, it is informed that with reference to your RTI application dtd 28.07.2022, this office had forwarded the reply vide letter dtd 30.08.2022 (scanned copy attached for reference) to the address which has been given by you in the RTI application. The registered letter with acknowledgement due, posted to the address given by you, was returned undelivered by the Indian Postal Department (see attached). Since you have appealed to the first Appellate Authority this office is once again forwarding the reply to the said address by registered post with acknowledgement due and also to the email address hardik@tashish.in which you have provided in the RTI application.

भवदिय / Regards,





विषिन रा. मेनोथ | Vipin R. Menoth यातायात प्रबंधक | Traffic Manager/ CPIO कोचित पार्ट प्राधिकरण | विलिंगडन आईलेंड। कोचिन । केरल। अपरन Cochin Port Authority | Willingdon Island | Cochin-682009 | Kerala | INDIA | Mobile/ मोबाइल : (91.9188050700 | Tei/ दूरआष : +91.484.2582200/ 2566418 | Email/ईमेल : tm@cochinport.gov.in |

## — RTI reply 30.8.22\_-Hardik\_Ashokbh .PDF.pdf 569 KB

 RTI-\_reply\_returned with remarks NOT LOCKETED.pdf 4 MB

https://email.gov.in/h/printmessage?id=135803&tz=Asia/Kolkata&xim=1

**Traffic Manager** 

Wed, Oct 12, 2022 10:41 AM @4 attachments